
Michelle Morris, 
Managing Director / Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 

 
T: 01495 356011 Ext./Est: 6011 
 
E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 
 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: Democratic Services 

 

 
 

 

 
 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
17th March 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Executive Committee will be held in Virtually via Microsoft 
Teams on Wednesday, 24th March, 2021 at 1.45 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Michelle Morris  
Managing Director 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
4.   SPECIAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
3 - 6 

 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
22nd February, 2021. 
 

 

5.   EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

7 - 22 

 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
24th February, 2021. 
 

 

DECISION ITEMS - CORPORATE SERVICES MATTERS 
 
6.   MINUTES OF THE GRANTS WORKING GROUP –  

10TH  MARCH 2021 
 

23 - 26 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 

 

7.   GRANTS TO ORGANISATIONS 
 

27 - 28 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 

 

     
 
 
To: Councillor N. Daniels (Chair) 

Councillor J. Collins 
Councillor D. Davies 
Councillor J. Mason 
Councillor J. Wilkins 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Manager Director 
Chief Officers 

Page 2



 
 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
  
SUBJECT: SPECIAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE –  

22ND FEBRUARY, 2021 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT:  Leader of the Council/ 

Executive Member Corporate Services 
   Councillor N.J. Daniels (CHAIR) 
   
   Deputy Leader/Executive Member – 

Regeneration & Economic Development  
Councillor D. Davies 
 

   Executive Member – Education 
   Councillor J. Collins 
 
   Executive Member – Environment 
   Councillor J. Wilkins 
    
   Executive Member – Social Services 
   Councillor J. Mason 
 
WITH:  Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 

Corporate Director Education 
Chief Officer Resources 
Interim Chief Officer Commercial 
Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance 
Press Officer    

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 
ITEM  
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the simultaneous 
translation service. 
 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 

 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest and dispensations were received. 
 

 

  
DECISION ITEM – EDUCATION 
 

 

No. 4 WELSH-MEDIUM PRIMARY SCHOOL:  
CONSULTATION OUT-TURN REPORT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director 
Education. 
 
The Corporate Director Education advised that the report provided a 
detailed overview of the statutory consultation and responses associated 
with the proposal to build a new Welsh Medium primary school with  
co-located Childcare provision in the Sirhowy Valley.  
 
The Corporate Director Education further spoke to the report and outlined 
public engagement overview, social media engagement, thematic 
analysis, the response from children and young people and Estyn. The 
Corporate Director also drew Members attention to the responses 
received against the proposal and the financial implications associated 
with the proposal. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

The Corporate Director noted that there would be no capital costs 
implications for the Council as 100% funding had been awarded with no 
match funding requirement. However, there w
[...]
cation in Blaenau Gwent and the Authority had the funding to 
proceed. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

The Executive Member for Education concurred with the comments in 
terms of the level of consultation and was also pleased to see support 
from Estyn. The Executive Member added that although there were 
financial risks in taking this proposal forward the risk for not adhering to 
the Authority’s WESP commitments far outweighed not proceeding with 
the proposal and proposed Option 1 for approval. It was thereupon 
unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and Option 1; namely the 
Executive considered and accepted the outturn report, associated 
documents and course of action, including proceeding to Statutory Notice 
 

 

Page 6



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
  
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE – 24TH FEBRUARY, 2021 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT:  Leader of the Council/ 

Executive Member Corporate Services 
   Councillor N.J. Daniels (CHAIR) 
   
   Deputy Leader/Executive Member – 

Regeneration & Economic Development  
Councillor D. Davies 
 

   Executive Member – Education 
   Councillor J. Collins 
 
   Executive Member – Environment 
   Councillor J. Wilkins 
    
   Executive Member – Social Services 
   Councillor J. Mason 
 
WITH:  Corporate Director Social Services 

Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 
Corporate Director Education 
Chief Officer Resources 
Interim Chief Officer Commercial 
Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance 
Press Officer    

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

 
ITEM  
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the simultaneous 
translation service. 
 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 

An apology for absence was received from the Managing Director. 

 

 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

[...]
 £250.00 
Abertillery Business and Professional Ladies 
Association 

 
£250.00 

Blaenau Gwent Foster Carers £250.00 
Blaenau Gwent Welsh Dragonz £200.00 
Gwent Area Association of the Welsh Pony & Cob 
Society 

 
£200.00 

Gwent Defibbers £250.00 
Heads of the Valleys Astronomical Society £250.00 
Knit and Natter, Llanhilleth £250.00 
Rassau & Beaufort Royal British Legion £250.00 
The Salvation Army £250.00 
Tredegar Horse show £250.00 
Sirhowy Hill Woodlands CIC £250.00 
Tredegar Twinning Association £250.00 
Abertillery Amateur Dramatic & Musical Society £250.00 
Brynmawr Musical Theatre Company £250.00 
Ffin Dance, Ebbw Vale £250.00 
Kidz R Us, Tredegar £250.00 
Toppers School of Dance and Drama £250.00 

Page 25



 

 

Tredegar Community Band £250.00 
Tredegar Orpheus Male Voice Choir £250.00 
  
  
  
The following applications were also declined, as it was felt that they 
should be supported via the Members Special Levy Grants: 
  
Trefil RFC Under 7/8 Rugby  
  
  
 
A number of members expressed their concerns of awarding the grant to 
organisations with healthy bank balances who may have received other 
grant funding during the year. Comments were noted but it was agreed to 
continue with the proposed allocation on the basis that the amounts were 
quite small and wouldn't make any significant increase to the remaining 
organisations. 
  
 
The Chair thereupon thanked Members and Officers for attending and 
declared the meeting closed. 
 

_______________________ 
RMD 

Page 26



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE            

  
REPORT SUBJECT: GRANTS TO ORGANISATIONS – 17th 

March 2021 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
REPORT AUTHOR: RHIAN HAYDEN 
  
LEAD OFFICER/ 
DEPARTMENT 

CHIEF OFFICER RESOURCES, 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
GWAITH 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR GWAITH - DYDD MERCHER, 24 

MAWRTH 2021 DYDD MERCHER, 24 MAWRTH 2021 
  
REPORT OF:  
  

 

 
PRESENT: N. DANIELS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors J. Collins 

D. Davies 
J. Mason 
J. Wilkins 
 

WITH: Richard Crook (Swyddog) 

Rhian Hayden (Swyddog) 

Lynn Phillips (Swyddog) 

 
  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na dderbyniwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd.   
 

 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 

 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Cynghorydd J. Mason – Eitem Rhif 6 – Cofnodion y Gweithgor 
Grantiau (Cronfa Eglwysi Cymru) (Cymdeithas Pensiynwyr 
Winchestown). 
 

 
 



 

 

  
COFNODION 
 

 

No. 4   CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O’R PWYLLGOR GWEITHREDOL 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i gofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 22 
Chwefror 2021. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cadarnhau’r cofnodion. 
 

 
 

No. 5   PWYLLGOR GWEITHREDOL 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i gofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 24 
Chwefror 2021. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cadarnhau’r cofnodion. 
 

 
 

  
EITEMAU ER PENDERFYNIAD - MATERION GWASANAETHAU 
CORFFORAETHOL 
 

 

No. 6   COFNODION Y GWEITHGOR GRANTIAU – 10 MAWRTH 2021 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i gofnodion y Gweithgor Grantiau a 
gynhaliwyd ar 10 Mawrth 2021. 
 
Cyfeiriodd yr Arweinydd at y Cofnodion a dywedodd fod y 
Gweithgor wedi cytuno y dylid dilyn dull gweithredu cyson yn 
nhermau dyraniadau grant ar draws y gwahanol grwpiau ymgeisio 
os nad oedd sefydliad wedi gofyn am swm penodol is. 
Defnyddiwyd y rhesymeg hon ar gyfer eglwysi, capeli ac 
amgueddfeydd a chymdeithasau pensiynwyr, canolfannau 
cymunedol a thenantiaid a phreswylwyr. 
 
Dywedodd yr Arweinydd y gwrthodwyd cais am grant ar gyfer cymdeithas gan 
y teimlai y byddid yn effeithio ar fuddiolwyr tebyg i eglwysi, capeli ac yn y 
blaen pe byddai grwpiau chwaraeon yn cael eu cefnogi yn y ffordd hon. 
 
Dymunai’r Arweinydd ddiolch i’r swyddogion am y gwaith da i sicrhau y 
cytunwyd ar y grantiau hyn cyn 31 Mawrth yn unol â’r dyddiadau cau. 
 

PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo.  
 

 
 

No. 7   GRANTIAU I SEFYDLIADAU  



 

 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
 

 


